

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/17/2019 2:55 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97813-1

No. 78411-1-I

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Estate of  
ESTATE OF GENEIVA TATE, Deceased.

-----

MONICA TATE,

Appellant/Petitioner,

and

PARTNERS IN CARE,

Respondent.

---

ANSWER OF PARTNERS IN CARE  
TO MONICA TATE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Attorneys for Respondent Partners In Care, PR of Estate of Geneiva Tate

Eric C. Nelsen, WSBA #31443  
Sayre Law Offices, PLLC  
1417 31st Ave South  
Seattle, WA 98144-3909  
(206) 625-0092  
eric@sayrelawoffices.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

C. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. Estate Administration; Heirs' Unanimous Desire to Retain  
    All Real Estate. .... 2

    2. Judge Robinson's May 16, 2016, Order Approving  
    Settlement of the Briar Box Litigation. .... 3

    3. Ms. Tate's Appeal Is of a November 30, 2017, Order That  
    Makes No Mention of the Briar Box Settlement. .... 6

    4. The Court of Appeals Addressed the Merits and Affirmed  
    the May 2016 Briar Box Settlement. .... 7

E. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED; CRITERIA OF RAP 13.4(b) ARE  
    NOT MET. .... 8

F. CONCLUSION. .... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993) . . . . .	12
<u>In re Estate of Wood</u> , 88 Wn. App. 973, 947 P.2d 782 (1997) . . . . .	12
<u>In re Million's Estate</u> , 18 Wn.2d 824, 140 P.2d 560 (1943) . . . . .	12
<u>Werlinger v. Warner</u> , 126 Wn.App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005) . . . . .	10

<b>Rules</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RAP 2.2(a)(3) . . . . .	12
RAP 2.5(a) . . . . .	12
RAP 5.2(a) . . . . .	12
RAP 13.4(b) . . . . .	8, 9, 13
RAP 14.2 . . . . .	8
RAP 18.1(d) . . . . .	8
RAP 18.1(j) . . . . .	1, 13
